

To Be Argued By:
Christopher R. Carroll
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2021-00183

New York County Clerk's Index No. 652422/2011
Appellate Division, First Department Case No. 2019-04601

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



34-06 73, LLC, BUD MEDIA, LLC
and COORS MEDIA, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

KENNEDYS CMK LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
570 Lexington Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10022
212-252-0004
christopher.carroll@kennedyslaw.com
danielle.valliere@kennedyslaw.com

Of Counsel:

Christopher R. Carroll
Danielle N. Valliere

Date Completed: January 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT5

III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....5

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS6

 A. THE POLICY6

 B. THE FIRE AND SENECA’S DISCLAIMER9

 C. THE PLEADINGS10

 D. PRE-TRIAL DISCOVERY AND MOTION PRACTICE11

 E. TRIAL15

 F. POST-TRIAL PROCEEDINGS22

 G. THE APPEAL23

V. ARGUMENT25

 A. THIS COURT HAS THE POWER TO REVERSE THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S DECISION AND SHOULD DO SO BECAUSE THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION.25

 B. THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED BY FAILING TO APPLY THE BINDING COURT OF APPEALS’ PRECEDENT ESTABLISHING THAT CPLR § 203(f) CANNOT BE USED TO SAVE A REFORMATION CLAIM WHEN THE ONLY CLAIM PREVIOUSLY ASSERTED IS A BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM.28

C.	THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE PLAINTIFFS’ REFORMATION CLAIM WAS TIMELY ASSERTED AND NOT BARRED BY THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.	35
D.	THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN FINDING THAT CPLR § 3025(c) CAN BE USED TO ASSERT A CLAIM THAT IS BASED ON FACTS NOT PREVIOUSLY PLED AND EVIDENCE THAT WAS AVAILABLE TO PLAINTIFFS YEARS PRIOR TO ASSERTING THE CLAIM.	37
1.	It Was An Abuse Of The Trial Court’s Discretion To Permit Amendment Pursuant to CPLR § 3025(c).	38
a.	For CPLR 3025(c) to Apply, The Facts Necessary to Support the Reformation Claim were Required to be Present in the Complaint.	39
b.	The Theories Pursued and Evidence Discovered During the Discovery Process do not Support Amendment of the Complaint Pursuant to CPLR § 3025(c).	43
c.	As a Result of the Amendment Being Allowed, Seneca Suffered Prejudice which could not be Remedied.	48
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1414 APF, LLC v. Deer Stags, Inc.</i> , 39 A.D.3d 329 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	35, 36
<i>182 Franklin St. Holding Corp. v. Franklin Pierrepont Assoc.</i> , 217 A.D.2d 508 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	30
<i>Boyd v. Trent</i> , 297 A.D.2d 301 (2d Dep’t 2002)	49
<i>Burke, Albright, Harter & Rzepka LLP v. Sills</i> , 187 A.D.3d 1507 (4th Dep’t 2020)	49
<i>Clark v. MGM Textiles Indus., Inc.</i> , 18 A.D.3d 1006 (3d Dep’t 2005)	49
<i>D’Angelo v. D’Angelo</i> , 109 A.D.2d 773 (2d Dep’t 1985)	41
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 95 A.D.2d 674 (1st Dep’t 1983).....	30, 31
<i>DiMauro v. Metropolitan Suburban Bus Auth.</i> , 105 A.D.2d 236 (2d Dep’t 1984)	39, 41, 43
<i>DuBose v. Velez</i> , 63 Misc. 2d 956, 313 N.Y.S.2d 881 (Civ. Ct., New York County 1970)....	41, 43
<i>Eng v. Di Carlo</i> , 79 A.D.2d 1018	40
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Five Star Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 258 A.D.2d 15 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	37
<i>First National Bank of Rochester v. Volpe</i> , 217 A.D.2d 967 (4th Dept 1995).....	30, 36

<i>Forman v. Davidson</i> , 74 A.D.2d 505 (1st Dep’t 1980).....	40, 41
<i>Greater New York Mut. Ins. Co. v. United States Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 441 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	16, 42
<i>Harwood v. U.S. Shipping Board Emergency Fleet Corp.</i> , 32 F.2d 680 (2d Cir. 1929).....	35
<i>Herrick v. Second Cuthouse, Ltd.</i> , 64 NY2d 692 (1984).....	26
<i>Imrie v. Ratto</i> , 145 A.D.3d 1358 (3d Dep’t 2016)	50
<i>Levy v. Kendricks</i> , 170 A.D.2d 387 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	31
<i>Matter of SCM Corp. (Fischer Park Lane Co.)</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 788 (1976).....	passim
<i>Multiplan, Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 179 A.D.2d 541 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	50
<i>National Amusements, Inc. v. South Bronx Develop. Corp.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 358 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	36
<i>Oaks v. Patel</i> , 20 NY3d 633 (2013).....	25
<i>Raymond v. Ryken</i> , 98 A.D.3d 1265 (4th Dep’t 2012)	49
<i>Steiner v. Wenning</i> , 43 NY2d 831 (1977).....	26
<i>Symbax, Inc. v. Bingaman</i> , 219 A.D.2d 552 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	39

<i>William P. Pahl Equip. Corp. v. Kassis</i> , 182 A.D.2d 22 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	49
<i>Xavier v. Grunberg</i> , 67 A.D.2d 632 (1st Dep’t 1979).....	41

Statutes

CPLR § 203(c)	29, 31
CPLR § 203(f).....	passim
CPLR § 203(g).....	36
CPLR § 213(6).....	4, 6, 27, 35
CPLR § 3013.....	42
CPLR § 3025(c)	passim
CPLR § 4404(a)	22, 24
CPLR § 5501(a)(1).....	25
CPLR § 5501(b).....	26
CPLR § 5602(a)(1)(i).....	5

Treatises

Siegel & Connors, NY Prac § 529 (6th ed. 2018)	26
